
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FED
ER

A
L BU

REA
U O

F IN
V

ESTIG
A

TIO
N

 
PO

STA
G

E A
N

D FEES PA
ID

U
N

ITED STA
TES D

EPA
RTM

EN
T O

F JU
STIC

E 
FED

ER
A

L BU
REA

U O
F IN

V
ESTIG

A
TIO

N

Located at:

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina
CHICAGO, Dlinois

CINCINNATI, Ohio

CLEVELAND, Ohio

60604
28202

45202

44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201

DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida

KANSAS CITY, Missouri

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee

32202

64106

37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

(1/12/68)

Building Telephone

502 U. S. Post Office & Ct. House 465-7551
4303 Federal Office Bldg. 
Room 204, Federal Building 
275 Peachtree St., N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Bldg. : 
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg.
John F. Kennedy Federal 

Office Building

CHapel 7-1555 
: 272-6414

JAckson 1-3900 
Lexington 9-6700 

322-7711 
Richmond 2-5533

400 U. S. Court House Bldg.
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Bldg.
Room 905, U. S. Court House

& Federal Office Building 
415 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 
3005 Federal Office Building 
1529 Hampton Street

856-7800 
792-2304
333-4126 
431-1333

421-4310

522-1400
252-1911

Room 200 - 1810Commerce Riverside 1-1851 
Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Bldg. 222-5981
913 Federal Building 1 

& U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Bldg.
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & 

U. S. Court House

Woodward 5-2323

533-7451
59546 

Capitol 8-1414

1221 North Pennsylvania Street
Room 800 - First Federal 

Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & 

Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House

Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Bldg.
215 U. S. Post Office Bldg. 
134u West 6th Street

632-6415 
948-5000

355-1401

Baltimore 1-6100

524-2721
385-1281

FR 2-3157
Hubbard 3-3551

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Bldg. 583-3941
841 Federal Office Bldg.
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U. S. Post Office, Customs

& Court House Building
392 Federal Building
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office & Court 

House Building
510 The Trust Company Bldg.
701 Loyola Avenue 
201 East 69th Street 
420 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 
5104 N. Francis Street 
1010 Federal Office Bldg. 
500 Widener Building 
244 West Osborn Road 
1300 Federal Office Bldg.

525-7373 
379-2421 
276-4684

Federal 9-7861 
438-3674 
622-5613

787-1217 
522-4671

Lehigh 5-7700 
625-1631

Victor 2-7471 
348-1210 

LOcust 3-5300 
Crestwood 9-5511

423 U. S. Court House Bldg.
200 West Grace Street
2020 J Street
2704 Federal Building
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 

Box 36015
Pan Am Building

255 Ponce de Leon Avenue
5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street

471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275

Chestnut 1-5357
Elgin 5-7521 

CA 5-6741
297-3361 
552-2155

Room 610, Federal Office Bldg. 
506 Old Post Office Building

765-6000

354-9911
Main 2-0460 

522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100

-J

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



San JUAN----- 01------ 742 AM RDR

URGENT 4-23-68 RNK

TO ALL SACS PLAINTEXT

FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) IP

MURK IN

REMEAIRTEL TO ALL OFFICES APRIL ONE NINE LAST FURNISHING

BACKGROUND DATA CONCERNING JAMES EARL RAY. .

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLE SUSPECT IN ANY

UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERIES, BURGLARIES OR ARMED ROBBERIES 

(POSSIBLE ITSP VIOLATIONS) OCCURRING AFTER APRIL TWO THREE

ONE NINE SIX SEVEN. RAY SHOULD ALSO BE CONSIDERED SUSPECT IN

ANY FUTURE SUCH VIOLATIONS AND BUREAU ADVISED TELEPHONICALLY

OF ANY TENTATIVE IDENTIFICATION.

ANY PERTINENT LEADS DEVELOPED DURING REVIEW OF PAST

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE EXPEDITIOUSLY RUN OUT AND BUREAU ADVISED.

SUBJECT’S HANDWRITING AND HAND PRINTING NOT IDENTIFIED
FILE AND HIS FINGERPRINTS

IN BANK ROBBERY NOTE FILEPAVKLGQIVBIBERPRINTS ARE BEING

SEARCHED AGAINST LATENTS SUBMITTED IN UNSOLVED BANK ROBBERY AND

BURGLARY VIOLATIONS. ttCEIVEfj VM '^^[j TELETYPE

SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END
SEARCHED—-.—INDEXED-—;
SEWAU7F!l/^'W

... APR231968
ALL FBI SJ

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Dlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE 
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 2 52-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948^5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-1275 
27 04 Federal Building 314 CH 1-53 57 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-967 5 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegrapWij Special Agent in Charge at the abo^ddress. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I
Date: V23/68

Transmit th owing in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority) .

------------ SENT- VIA-CODED -TELETYPE-

TO DIRECTOR

FROM: SAC, SAN JU^N (157-61)

MURKIN

BUREAU REQUESTED TO FURNISH SAN JUAN VIA AIR MAIL

ONE HUNDRED ADDITIONAL COPIES OF LATEST WANTED FLYER

RE JAMES EARL RAY

SENT VIA CODED TELETYPE

flk SAN JUAN
TiLM: lee

Approved:
pecial Agent in Charge

SEARCHED 

serialized

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/22/68
PLAIN TEXT

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, 6AN JUAN (157-61)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re San Juan teletype to the Bureau and
New York dated 4/19/68; New York teletype to San Juan dated 
4/19/68 copy to Memphis and San Juan teletype to New York 
dated 4/20/68.

Reference information concerning JOE (LNU) furnished 
by FELIPE HERNANDEZ.

Mr. JOSEPH CHIRICO and Wife MERITA CHIRICO, nee 
MERITA CASULL VELEZ interviewed 4/20/68 by SA JAMES J. 
CUMMINGS at 1O35A De Kalb Avenue, Brooklyn, New York.

at Brooklyn, New York 
olive complexion, 175-190

Mr. CHIRICO born
speaks with Italian accent 
pounds, 5’6". CHIRICO bald from beginning of forehead to
point three to four inches back on scalp

On basis of observation and above data, CHIRICO 
determined not identical to JAMES EARL RAY.

2y San Juan 
Memphis (AM)

2- New York

JJC:jmr 
(7)

Approved:
in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Reported 
To Be One Used 
To Kill Dr. King

BJRMINGTON Alabama (1^- 
The Birmingham, Alabama News j 
said yesterday in a copyright I 
story that a gun which the FBI | 
said was purchased in Birming- i 
bam has been determined by bal­
listics tests to be the weapon used i 
in the slaying of Dr. Martin Luther 
King. j

The story said also that the 
search for Eric Starve Galt, wh< 
is charged with conspiracyir i 
King’s death, has spread outside . 
the United States.

Quoting an unidentified sourct, 
described only as an investigator, 
the News said it is believe^ ttut 
Galt has fled to Mexico or Cubi.
The FBI has said previously that 

Galt, on or about March 30, bough 
a rifle in Birmingham. -

The statement also said that a 
.30-06 rifle equipped with a tele* 
scoipic sight, was found near the 
motel in . Memphis, Tennessee 
where King was slain. - I

Galt resided in a Birmin^iaM 
rosining house from Aug. 26 to Oct.

|fhe FBI said he took daneW^ 
lessons in Birmingham fif«n l

(See GUN, Page 13) Jf I

DAILY NEWS 
OF

THE
VIRGIN ISLANDS

U/19/68

P. 2, 13

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Date:

Edition:

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Character:

li Gun •
* |Continued from Page 2) ‘

tember through October.
Several dancing instructors said 

they do not remember Galt.
FBI has issued a complaint 

charging Galt with conspiracy and 
a warrant has been issued for his 
arrest after Memphis authorities 
filed a murder charge.. " 7

or

Classification:

Submitting Office:

[2J Being Investigated

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)
THE

Hunt Pressed" T6r\ 
King Murder Figure

HOME JOURNAL
VIRGIN ISLANDS

L|_/19/68
P. 8

April 18 (AP) — The na­
tionwide hunt continues to­
day for Eric Starvo Galt, 
identified by the FBI as one 
of the men involved in the 
assassination of Martin Lu­
ther King.

The FBI has charged Galt 
with (Conspiracy to violate 
the civil rights of King. Ano 
the State of Tennessee has 
charged^ Galt with first de-

gree murder in the April 4 
Memphis killing.

The FBI says Galt and a '
man Galt said w; 
brother entered int< 
conspiracy against Kii

(Continued on page 43)

his ' 
the ;

5 six !

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

HUNT PRESSED ...
(Continued from page 8)

I daw before the assassinn- 
tioil No charge has beifn 
filed against the alleged 
brother. v

Meanwhile, authorities re­
fuse to say whether still 
others are suspected of tak­
ing part in the murder plot.

The FBI says the plot was 
laid in Birmingham, Alaba­
ma where Galt bought a 
rifle on or about March 30.

Earlier this year, Galt took 
a bartending course in the 
Loa Angeles area. But the 
director of the school, Tomas 
Lau, says Galt never said 
anything about Negroes. And 
rehidenits of the Birmingham 
bj arding house where Gelt 
hj d lived did not recall d»lt 
talking about racial issue!

Date:

Edition:

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Character:

Classification:

Submitting Office:

| | Being Investigated

| SEARCHED________ INDEXED.
I searilizedT^LfiledL

APR 2
FBI SAN JUAN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Accused Slayer Of King 
Described As Quiet Man

LOS ANGELES ®—The FBI has 
been told that Eric Starve Galt is 
a shy, quiet man who spent $700 
in three months for dancing and 
bartending lessons. Galt is sought 
in the assassination of civil rights 
leader Martin Luther King in 
Memphis April 4.

The managers of a dancing 
school and a bartending school told 
newsmen in Los Angeles they 
positively identified their former 
pupil to the FBI as the man 
charged with the King killing.

The general manager of National 
Dance Studios, 46-year-old-' Rob 
Arvidson, says he notified the FBI 
Saturday after recognizing Galt 
from a composite drawing in a 
newspaper. Arvidson says of Galt: 
“He’s certainly no mixer. He had 
troupe coordinating one foot 

J another.” A
4 ^/photograph of Galt circulate

by the FBI was obtafhed Tuesday 
from the International School of ; 
Bartending. The school’s director, 
Tomas Lau, says Galt was grad­
uated March 2 from the Hollywood ' 
school after an “excellent” record 
in a $225 four-week course Which < 
Galt attended Saturday mornings 
and Sunday afternoons.

Galt’s application listed his ad­
dress as Hollywood and his birth­
date as [ | and stated
he was single. ; W

Two dance instrutors agree 
Galt was withdrawn and a latter. 
But they describe him as clean- 
cut and without any expressed

DAILY NEWS 
OF

THE
VIRGIN ISLANDS

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

4/19/68

P.2

Date:

Edition:

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Character:

Classi fication:

Submitting Office:

SEARCHED 
SEARILIZEK?

JfIDEXEp, 
7...file32

APP
FB .SAN JUAI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FED
ERA

L BU
REA

U O
F IN

V
ESTIG

A
TIO

N
 

PO
STA

G
E A

N
D FEES PA

ID
U

N
ITED STA

TES D
EPA

RTM
EN

T O
F JU

STICE 
FED

ERA
L B

U
R

EA
U O

F IN
V

ESTIG
A

TIO
N

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (1/12/68)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Located at:

ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Dlinois 60604

CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202

CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201

DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Dlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Building Telephone
502 U.S. Post Office & Ct. House 465-7551
4303 Federal Office Bldg. 
Room 204, Federal Building 
275 Peachtree St., N. E.
408 U.S. Post Office Bldg. : 
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg.
John F. Kennedy Federal 

Office Building

CHapel 7-1555 
272-6414 

JAckson 1-3900 
Lexington 9-6700 

322-7711 
Richmond 2-5533

400 U. S. Court House Bldg.
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Bldg.
Room 905, U. S. Court House

& Federal Office Building
415 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 
3005 Federal Office Building
1529 Hampton Street

856-7800 
792-2304 
333-4126 
431-1333

421-4310

522-1400
252-1911

Room 200 - 1810Commerce Riverside 1-1851 
Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Bldg. 222-5981
Woodward 5-2323913 Federal Building

& U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Bldg.
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & 

U. S. Court House

533-7451
59546

Capitol 8-1414

1221 North Pennsylvania Street
Room 800 - First Federal 

Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & 

Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House 

Building

632-6415
948-5000

355-1401

Baltimore 1-6100

617 Walnut Street, Southwest 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Bldg.
215 U. S. Post Office Bldg.
1340 West 6th Street

524-2721
385-1281

FR 2-3157
Hubbard 3-3551

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Bldg. 583-3941
841 Federal Office Bldg.
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U. S. Post Office, Customs

& Court House Building
392 Federal Building
520 Federal Building 
U. S. Post Office & Court

House Building
510 The Trust Company Bldg.
701 Loyola Avenue 
201 East 69th Street 
420 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 
5104 N. Francis Street 
1010 Federal Office Bldg. 
500 Widener Building 
244 West Osborn Road 
1300 Federal Office Bldg.

Federal 9-7861 
438-3674 
622-5613

787-1217 
522-4671

Lehigh 5-7700 
625-1631

Victor 2-7471 
348-1210 

LOcust 3-5300 
Crestwood 9-5511

423 U. S. Court House Bldg.
200 West Grace Street
2020 J Street
2704 Federal Building
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 

Box 36015

471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275

Chestnut 1-5357 
Elgin 5-7521 

CA 5-6741 
297-3361 
552-2155

Pan Am Building
255 Ponce de Leon Avenue

5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street
Room 610, Federal Office Bldg.
506 Old Post Office Building

525-7373
379-2421
276-4684

765-6000

354-9911 
Main 2-0460 

522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAN JUAN 0* 742PM RM

URGENT 4-24-68 EFH

TO ALL SACS (PLAINTEXT) 
RECEIVED VIA CODED TELETYPE

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 2P 1 c

MURKIN

CONTACTS SHOULD BE MAINTAINED WITH ALL MASS COMMUNICATIONS 

MEDIA IN YOUR TERRITORY TO INSURE THAT THERE IS FREQUENT 

REFERENCE TO RAY AND HIS CONNECTION WITH THIS CASE.

SINCE YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN ADVISED THAT JAMES EARL 

RAY IS IDENTICAL WITH ERIC STARVO GALT AND YOU HAVE BEEN 

FURNISHED 10’S’AND WANTED FLYERS ON RAY, YOU ARE TO BE 

CERTAIN THAT ALL APPROPRIATE STOPS HAVE BEEN RENEWED ON 

JAMES EARL RAY AND UNDER ALL OF HIS KNOWN ALIASES AS SET 

FORTH ON THE IO’S AND WANTED FLYERS. THIS IS TO INSURE THAT 

THE BUREAU WILL BE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFIED IF THE SUBJECT IS 

ARRESTED OR COMES TO THE ATTENTION OF AUTHORITIES WITH WHOM 

STOPS PLACED.

OFFICES COVERING DEPARTURE OR ARRIVAL OF OVERSEAS 

FLIGHTS SHOULD HAVE RENEWED STOPS AND SUBJECT’S PHOTOGRAPH 

SHOULD BE DISPLAYED APPROPRIATELY. „

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

RECEIVED VIA CODED TELETYPE



^EJVfD VIA CODED TELETYPE

PAGE TWO

ALL OFFICES SHOULD CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION 

AT ALL "HIPPIE" ROOMING HOUSES AND SIMILAR ESTABLISHMENTS TO 

OBTAIN ANY INFORMATION WHATSOEVER CONCERNING RAY.

APPROPRIATE LEGATS BEING ADVISED SEPARATELY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

FBI SAN JUAN RKK

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■dERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION • 4-23-68 307 HJC
w WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

UNITED, STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUDICE A

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME ANO NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Army James Earl Ray
#16 163 129

February
19, 1946

Sheriff’s Office James Earl Ray October suspicion of
Los Angeles, 
California

#B-119908 11, 1949 burglary

Police Department James Earl Ray October suspicion 8 months Coun
Los Angeles, #139648 11, 1949 459 Penal Code Jail suspends
California

Sheriff’s Office
Cedar Rapids, Iowa

James E, Ray
#5937

April 18, 
1950

(burglary)

vagrancy

2 years 
probation 
served; first 
90 days Count 
Jail; 146 
December 30, 
1949 CS12943I

Police Department James Earl Ray July 23, no operator’s released to
Alton, Illinois #7514 1951 license - no

S ta te Licease - 
no City License

la ter

Police Department
Chicago, Illinois

James Ray
#D90696

May 6, 
1952

robbery (Gun) Grand Jury 
^3000

Cook County Jail 
Chicago, Illinois

James Ray 
#131165

May 9, 
1952

robbery June 13, 1952 
sentenced to 
penitentiary 
1 to 2 years

State Penitentiary
Joliet, Illinois

James E. Ray 
#32419

June 13, 
1952

robbery 1 to 2 years

State Penitentiary James E. Ray ■July 7, robbery 1 to 2 veare
Fan rino, Illinois #19121

SEARC.’iEJi^
SERIALIZED^^

APR;

March 12, 19

? r: iqs^ 1 .

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative le«4srf» 
being possibly identical with subject of this record. ^

tdgar Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



®DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION® 4-23-68 307 HJC
w WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE „

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , j5 furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Sheriff’s Office 
Edwardsville, 
Illinois

James Earl Ray 
#2640

August
30, 1954

burglary and 
larceny

Police Department 
Hannibal, 
Missouri

James E. Ray 
#40714

March 23, 
1955

investigation 
of breaking and 
entering Post 
Office

State Highway
Patrol
Macon, Missouri

James Earl Ray 
#B-3376

March 23, 
1955

cashing stolen 
postal money 
orders

released to
Postal Inspect 
Kansas City, 
Missouri
March 24, 1955

United States 
Marshal 
Kansas City, 
Missouri

James Earl Ray 
#12018

March 28, 
1955

forgery United 
States Postal 
Money Order

sentenced to 
15 months 
custody of 
Attorney Gener

Sheriff’s Office . James Earl Ray March 28, Forgery - July 7, 1955
Kans2/s City, 
Missouri

#29337 1955 Govornnent 3 years and 
months

United States 
Penitentiary 
Leavenworth, 
Kansas

James Earl Ray 
#72498-L

July 7, 
1955

Post Office
Laws
Forge Money
Orders

3 years and 9 
nonths May 20, 
1958 condition 
release March 
1959 maximum 
^pril 5, 1959 
conditional 
release on ch?, 
of Post Office 
forgery Post 
Office Money 
Orders

Police T9; ya rim a nt Earl :r-’ 
.1071 10, 1959

suspicion of'

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
•eDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIOhO 4-23-68 3 07 HJC 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as 
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Police Department 
Saint Louis, 
Missouri

James Earl 
#81071

Ray October
16, 1959

suspicion of 
robbery 
stealing and 
fugitive other 
authorities

State Penitentiary 
Jefferson City, 
Missouri

Janes Earl
#00416

Ray March 17, 
1960

”TC” 
operating motor 
vehicle without 
permission of 
owner 
robbery first 
”b/m DDW" 
(2 charges)

20 years (20,
7, 5, 
concurrent)

State Hospital
Number 1
Fulton, Missouri

James Earl
#37045 C-5

Ray September 
8, 1966

Patient

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

•
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION® 4-23-68 307 FJC 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as 
being possibly identical vzith subject of this record.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED: James Eai 
(operating motor 
owner; robbery fi 
(will extradite) 
Jefferson City, J 
May 10, 1967.

1 Ray for 
vehicle w 
rst degre 
Notify Wa 
Missouri i

escape April 23, 
ithout permission 
e ”b/m of a D & E 
rden State Penite 
^formation receiv

1967 
of

W") 
ntiary 
ed

John Edgar Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1-Bureau

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J^HCE . oo
•federal BU?dAU OF LWESTmTJcO 4-23-68 307 HJC

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE 
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE 
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED BY BUREAU: James E arl Ray, also knc wn as,
James McBride, J< .mes Walycn, W.C. Herron,
James O'Conner, C ‘im, for v nlawful flight to avoid
custody-robbery i irst Fug itive Index #1214 26 Bureau
file #88-417 30 0: fice of C rigin Kansas City
information rece: .ved July 27,1967.
CAUTION: ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Alias: James Waiton

WANTED BY BUREAU: Eric St arvo Galt, also k nown as
Harvey Lowmyer, i bhn Willa rd, Civil Rights-Conspiracy
Fugitive Index #1 .27540 Bur eau File #44-3886 1 Office of
Origin Memphis. ]uformaticn received April 19,1968.
CAUTION: ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Notions indicated by * era NOT based on fingerprints in Fil files 
being possibly identical wish subject of ‘his record.

but are listed only as invostigat-ivo loads as

John Edgar Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Cree»^y I os Cobro

Penado Afirma Ofrecieron
Un Millon por Muerte King

dicate page, n^me of 
wspaper, city and state.)DALTON, Georgia, Abril 24 (UPI) — Un penado amigo de James Eearl 

Ray dijo que cuando fete se entero que se ofrecia un milldn de ddlares por 
el asesinato de Martin Luther King, sonrid y dijo: “aquf esta quien los cobra­
ri”. Ray, un fugitivode la carcel del estado de Missouri, es buscado por el Ne-
gociado Federal de Investiga- 

j clones (FBI) por asesinato de 
(King en Memphis, el 4 de abril.

En la Ccircel de Dalton, Ray­
mond Curtis, quien ha sido con- 
denado por -homicidio, declard 
que fue amigo de Ray en las 
penitenciarias de Kansas City, 
Leavenworth, Kansas, y Jeffer-

patio de ejercicios con Ray y
otros 150 penados cuando 
vieron conocimiento de la 
ticia. Afirmd que el profugo 
servi: “Seguro que alguien

tu- 
no- 
ob- 
ga-

son City, Missouri.
Curtis dijo que Ray era 

hombre simpatico, aunque 
xic6mano y muy interesado 
el dirfero.

un 
to- 
en

Agjfegd que el dfa en que fue 
asesinado el presidente John 
F. Kennedy, eL23 de noviembre 
de 1963, se encontraba en el

n6 bastante dinero con eso” y 
que alrededor de una semana 
mis tarde, cuando 61 y Ray es- 
taban en el mismo patio, “un 
hombre nuevo, que acababa de 
Hegar de la calle”, dijo que una 
“asociacidn de comerciantes ofre 
ci6 una bonificacidn de un mi­
lldn de ddlares por Martin Lu­
ther King”.

Ray, segiin expresa Curtis, 
sonrid y .declard: “Si hay un 
milldn de ddlares ofrecido por

King creo que aqui esti quien 
los cobrari, si alguna vez que- 
do en libertad”.

Curtis precise que no recuer- 
da quidn era el “hombre nuevo” 
y que nunca supo qud queria de- 
cir con la “Asociacidn de Co­
merciantes, pero observd que 
en “la cdrcel se oyen muchas 
cosas raras”. -

Explicd Curtis que Ray co- 
mentd que si algun dia decidiese 
dar muerte a alguien, compraria 
el arma bajo un nombAfalso 
y tendrfa todo preparadoX

“Hablaba mucho de escapar 
a Nueva Zelandia,. Brasil o Ar­
gentina”, comentd.

Date:

Edition

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Character:

Classification:

Submitting Office:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



received via coded teletype

SAN JUAN-4 754PM MSE

URGENT 4-26-68 FJB

TO ALL SACS PLAINTEXT

FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) IP

MURK IN.

THE MAIN FILE ON KING HAS BEEN REVIEWED AT THE BUREAU

AND LEADS ARE BEING SENT OUT CONCERNING PERSONS INVOLVED IN 

PRIOR THREATS AGAINST KING. THESE LEADS AS WELL AS LEADS 

CONCERNING ANY OTHER SUSPECTS DEVELOPED FROM ANY SOURCE

MUST BE GIVEN IMMEDIATE AND THOROUGH HANDLING ON A TOP PRIORITY 

BASIS. PROCESS HAS BEEN OBTAINED AGAINST JAMES EARL RAY AND

EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION IS CONTINUING TO LOCATE RAY AND TO

ESTABLISH MOTIVE OF CRIME. YOU HAVE BEEN AND WILL BE

FURNISHED INFORMATION RELATING TO OTHER POSSIBLE CONSPIRATORS.

THESE MUST ALL BE THOROUGHLY RESOLVED NO MATTER HOW REMOTE.

END

JEB FBI

SAN JUAN

RECEIVED VIA CODED TELETYPE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

LoDetienen 
En Sonora, 
Mejico

CABORCA (M6jico) (UPI) 
—La Policfa detuvo a un 
individuo bajo sospechas de 
que pudiera ser el presimto 
asesino del dirigehte negro
norteamericano 
er King, Hijo, 
ciaron hoy las 
ridades.

Los agentes

Martin Luth- 
segun anun- 
propias auto-

del orden
arrestaron ayer por la tarde 
al sospechoso en un cafe de 
esta localidad, situada en el 

, estado de Sonora, y lo so- ; 
[ metieron a interrogatorio j 

durante 12 horas en su ha- - 
bitaciOn del Hotel San Car­
los. Segfin infonnd el pro- i 
pietario de dicho Hotel, Car- J 
los Valencia Beltran, al ca- ' 
bo de el interrogatorio, el de- 
tenido fue llevado por la Po- i 
licia en automdvil a Hermo- : 
sillo, capital de. Sonora.

Valencia Belttan afinnd a 
la United Press Internatio­
nal que 61 habfa avisado ayer 
a la Policfa para que com- 
probaran la identidad de un 
norteamericano que se ha- 
bfa alojado en su hotel en la 
noche del martes. Explic6 
que el individuo se parecfa 
mucho a las fotograffas que 
han circulado del supuesto 
asesino de King, James Earl 
Ray, quien esta reclamado por 
la Oficina Federal de Invest!- i 
gaciones (FBI) de Estados | 
Unidos. . . j

El hu6sped dijo llamarse ; 
Daniel David Kennedy y te- i 
ner 42 afios. Asegurd que su . 
domicilio esta en Baltimore 
(Maryland) y que habia ve- 
nido a M6jico como turista 
con el propdsito de dirigirse 
al Desierto de Altar, en So­
nora. Afiadid Kennedy que 

- tiene una hija en Baltimore
divorciado, dey que esta _ ______  

acuerdo con Valencia Bel-
trip. 

El teniente Roberto Flet-
cher, perteneciente al De- 
partamento de Investigacio- 
nes de la Policfa de Caborca, 
declard por su parte que ha- ; 
bfa observado al sospechoso j 
antes de entablar converse-
cidn con 61. Hecho esto, lo 
lleyd a la habitacidn que

I tpaba en el Hotel " ‘01

di
lo mantuvo en 

detenido. El Hotel
dtpdo simultaneamei 
varios agentes.' No a

itado y 
calidad 
fuero- 
te por ' 
1 halla-

ron armas en la habitacidn 
aludida.

I Inform^ la Policfa que se 
I ocupd al detenido el pasa- 
I porte nfimero 8527475. No se 
I sabe si han sido formulados 
I (Contintia en la pdgina 27)

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.

Date:

Edition:

Author:

Editor:

Title:

Character:

or

Classification:

Submitting Office:

| | Being Inv ei

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LoDetienen en Sonora. Meiico...
De la Primera P^ina

cargos concretes cojntra el 
sospechoso.

(Entre tanto, en Washing­
ton, un vocero de ,1a FBI di- 

' jo que no se habia hechd 
? arresto alguno en el caso de 

Ray)-
1 Valencia Beltran dijo que 

Kennedy manifesto que ha- 
bfa venido a pie desde Sa- 
rich de Nogales (Sonora), 
por donde entrO en M^jico, 
y que llevaba en la espalda 
una mochila militar. Vestia 
paESii^ camisa azul, con 
botas, y tenia barba.

AgregO que sospechO de

Kennedy cuando Oste tratd 
de comunicarse por teldfono 
con una persona no identifi- 
cada en Baltimore, por ra- 
zdn de su parecido con las 
fotos de Ray. Siguid dicien- 
do que el hudsped detenido 
tenia un tatuaje en el brazo 
izquierdo que parecia ser la 
figure de un mo-no.

(Entre tanto, en Baltimore 
la madre de Kennedy llama- 
da Pearl, se sorprendid ante 
la noticia de la detencidn y 
exclamd: “Eso es imposible, 
eso es imposible”.

(Aclard que su hijo es del- 
gado y que sdlo un ciego 
podria confundirlo con el 
hombre que busca la FBI.

Agregd que Kennedy habia 
stdo herido en la Belinda 
Guerra Mundial y que lo 
condecoraron con el Corazdn 
de Piirpura.

(Es incapaz de hacer dafio 
a una mosca”, comentd.

(Apuntd la sefiora Kenne­
dy que su hijo tiene simpa- 
tia por la gente de color y 
que opina que no se les 
dan oportunidades equitati- 
vas. “Esa fue una de las ra- 
zones que lo llevd a Mdjico”, 
sentencid.

(Explicd que Kennedy sa- 
lid de Baltimore el 24 de 
marzo Ultimo luego de res­
ponder al anuncio de una 
persona que querfa le guia- 
ran un automdvil hasta Tuc­
son' (Arizona), compartiendo

los gastos. Segtin este rela­
te, el hijo de Pearl, la que 
tiene 68 afios, fue de Tucson 
a Caborca pidiendo a los au- 
tomovilistas que lo lievaran 
gratis por el camino y la 11a- 
md por teldfono el martes 
por la rioche.

(“Le mande por teldgrafo 
30 ddlares ayer”, afirmd. 
Expuso que su hijo carece 
de empleo permanente debi- 
do a que ho tiene oficio y 
a las heridas recibidas ep la 
guerra. Le'envian un cheque 
de veterano del Gobierno).

Por otro lado, en Atlanta, 
el reverendo Ralph Aber­
nathy dijo el midrcoles que 
quizas el asesino del doctor 
Martin Luther King, Jr., pu- 
do haber creido que cumplfa

con una “misidn divin, ”, jj 
especuld que tai vez exists^ 
una conspiracidn para mataH 
a los lideres de los derechoic 
civiles. ,

Abernathy, sucesor de? 
King como director de ijj 
Conferencia Surefia de Lid^ 
rato Cristiano, manifestd qu^ 
no estaba tan preocupad® 
por el asesino “como lo esQ 
toy del ambiente de esta na«| 
cidn que lo produjo (al asew 
sino). . ?1

“Rezard por dl y foedir^ 
que sea perdonado pprqueS 
no sabe lo que hacej, dijO^ 
Abernathy. “iPero 4 otr^ 
incontable ndmerp de^persoi! 
nas que sienten de la mism^ 
manera que sintid este hom«2 
bre?” H

h m > m o 
I* h- H- ►- »♦

5

a 
J
15 a
(0
3 

q a 
5 5

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 . ■

UNITED STATES GOWNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61) DATE: 4/26/68

from : SA CHARLES A. MOSHER

subject: murkin 
Cr

On 4/26/68, FaEDEKECK WUErTH, Casa Meyer, Old 
San Juan, telephonically contacted/the writer; at the San Juan 
office and advised he thought he had seen an individual answering 
the description of JAMES EARL RAY. RULaTH stated he was calling 
from the Excelsior Theat^er, Calle Larque, Stop 23, Santurce 
and that he would wait qt the theather for an FBI agent to 
contact him.

Thewrtter and SA H. LaMAR MEYER went immediately 
to the theatfter and contacted WUERTH. Photogra, hs of RAY, 
and his physical description were furnished to WUErTH. He 
stated the individual to whom he was refering, who had left 
the theater, definitely did not answer RAY’s description, and 
did not look at all tike the photographs of RAY which were 
exhibited to him. He advised this individual had a receding 
hairline to the point of being almost bald, what hair he did 
have was in a crew cut. WUERTH took a close look at this 
individual and is positive that his eyes were green, not blue 
as are RAY’s. He stated he was also heavier than the weight 
given for RAY, he estimated the .an to be approximately 180 
to 190 lbs. He is also positive the individual to whom he 
is refering did not have a protruding left ear.

The manager, and employees of the theater were 
exhibited phdtogra. hs of R^Y and stated they &d had definitely 
not seen anyone answering RAY’s description in the tbeatbr, 
and that only two or three ’’Continentals” had entered the 
theater for the matinee, and that none looked anything like RAY.

The..writer and SA MEYER personally observed all 
patrons of the theater and could find ndone resemblyng RAY.

5010-106-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



*

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : oaC, SuN JUaK (157-61) 

from :

date: ^725/68

subject:
C A

Attached 1a envelope contains five sample ihrrmo- 
seal tapes furnished by JOSU COaTES, manager, Hollywood 
Cleaners, nonce, ruerto Hico, to n^dllY On h/2C

.1 ban Juan (157-61) 
lew
(1)

Bay U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



To: SAC, San Juan_______________

FOR APPROPRIATE ACTION 
FUGITIVE PUBLICITY

Enclosed is material on JAMES EARL RAY, 
I.O. #4182, who was added to the list of ’’Ten Most Wanted 
Fugitives, " Saturday, p.m., April 20, 1968.

You should furnish this material to your 
established outlets in accordance with previous arrangements.

In the event the fugitive is captured or process 
dismissed, it will be your responsibility to notify the recipients 
of the material to preclude publicizing the individual after he 
has been removed from a fugitive status.

Proposed transmittal form card:

Attached is material on JAMES EARL RAY 
who was added to the FBI's list of "Ten Most 
Wanted Fugitives,” Saturday, p.m., April 20, 1968.

Enclosures

Memoranda
Spot Announcements
Identification Orders
Photographs, glossy 7x10
Photographs, dull 7x10
Photographs, glossy 5x7
Photographs, glossy 3x5
Photographs, dull 4x6
Photographs, glossy 2 1/2x4

1

1

1

Wanted Flyers 
Slides

Total 3
Placards 6

(Under Separate Cover)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
April 20, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY, also known as 
Eric Starvo Galt, Harvey Lowmyer, 
John Willard, James McBride, James 
Walton, W. C. Herron and James 
O’Conner

FUGITIVE

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY

’’TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES” PROGRAM

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought

under the alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil

rights leader Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. , has been added to the FBI’s list of

"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives. ”'

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of 

Ray to the "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugi­

tives, to insure the widest possible dissemination of Ray’s photograph and 

description to help effect his earliest possible location.

Ray has been the subject of a massive and intensive search since 

the brutal gunshot slaying of Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the bal­

cony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel. One rifle bullet, believed fired from the

window of a nearby rooming house, felled the victim.
SEARCHED^—-INDDjEO
SEARILIZE^-L-.FILEBCJ

APR 2 9 1968
FBI —SAN JUAN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent finger­

prints uncovered in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53,000 persons 

on whom wanted notices have been posted in the FBI’s Identification Division, 

succeeded in determining that Galt and Ray are identical.

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 

1968, charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere 

with a Constitutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray is also sought for un­

lawful interstate flight to avoid confinement after conviction for armed robbery, 

based on a Federal warrant issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri. 

He had been confined at the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 

in March, 1960, with a 20-year sentence following conviction for armed robbery 

and operating a motor vehicle without permission of the owner. In September, 

1966, while serving the sentence, he was confined for a time in the maximum 

security ward at the State Hospital, Fulton, Missouri. He was reported missing 

from the Missouri State Penitentiary since April 23, 1967.

Ray, who has an arrest record dating back to 1949 and has been 

convicted of burglary, armed robbery and forging United States Postal Money 

Orders, has also been confined in the Los Angeles County Jail, the Joliet and 

Pontiac, Illinois, State Prisons and the United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, 

Kansas.

He served in the Army between February, 1946, and December,

1948, received a three-month sentence at hard labor for being drunk and

breaking arrest and was given a General Discharge due to ineptness and lack

of adaptability for military service.

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Ray is a 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois 

on He is approximately 5’10” inches tall, weighs from 163 

to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and brown hair which he has worn cut short. He 

has a small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar on the palm of his 

right hand. He has been described as having a straight, narrow nose and 

straight and even teeth and to have a nervous habit of occasionally tugging at 

an ear lobe. His left ear protrudes noticeably.

Acquaintances describe him as a "loner" and "drifter" whose 

language and diction reflect a "rural" quality and indicate he has had limited 

education.

He is reportedly a fan of western and country music, drinks 

vodka and beer, dresses neatly and claims past employment as a merchant 

seaman and cook on Mississippi River vessels. He is known to have worked 

as a baker, laborer and color matcher.

He is known as an avid dancer who has taken dancing lessons. 

He also completed a course at a school of bartending in the Los Angeles 

area early in 1968.

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerous. 

Anyone with information concerning this fugitive is requested to immediately 

contact the nearest office of the FBI, the telephone number of which may be 

found on the first page of local telephone directories.

- 3 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL^ORM MO- 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
All Investigative Employees

Director, FBI

date: April 22, 1968

subject: JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE
I.O. #4182; W. F. #442-A
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY
"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES” PROGRAM
RELEASE DATE: SATURDAY P. M., APRIL 20, 1968

THE CRIMES: Ray escaped from the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on April 23, 1967, while serving a 20-year sentence for armed robbery and operating a 
motor vehicle without the owner's permission. He subsequently allegedly conspired, under 
the alias Eric Starvo Galt, to violate the civil rights of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., shot to 
death on the balcony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel on April 4, 1968.

THE CRIMINAL: A 40-year-old white native of Illinois, who is known as a ’Toner” and 
’’drifter” and has taken elaborate steps to establish a false identity, Ray has an extensive 
criminal record, including convictions for burglary, robbery and forging U. S. Postal Money 
Orders. Outstanding characteristics include a straight narrow nose, straight and even teeth, 
a noticeably protruding left ear and a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe. He has taken 
dancing lessons, attended bartending school, enrolled in a correspondence course in lock­
smithing and traveled widely in a 1966 Mustang recovered in Atlanta, Georgia, a week after 
Dr. King's murder. Ray likes western and country music, drinks vodka and beer and has 
worked as a baker, laborer and color matcher.

PROCESS: A Federal warrant issued at Jefferson City, Missouri, on July 20, 1967, charges 
Ray with unlawful interstate flight to avoid confinement for robbery. Another Federal war­
rant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, charges Ray, as Eric Starvo Galt, 
with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen.

’’TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES’': Ray is a special addition to the list of ’’Ten Most 
Wanted Fugitives. ’’ The list as of Saturday p. m., April 20, 1968, was:

James Earl Ray L O. #4182

John William Clouser I.O. #3837 Charles Lee Herron I.O. #4163
Howard Callens Johnson I.O. #4039 George Edward Wells I.O. #4175
George Benjamin Williams I.O. #4072 David Evans LO. #4177
Gordon Dale Ervin LO. #4087 Franklin Allen Paris I.O. #4178
Carmen Raymond Gagliardi I.O. #4101 David Stuart Neff LO. #4179

THEY ARE ALL ARMED AND DANGEROUS. If you receive any information, give it 
at once to your SAC or appropriate supervisor. searched_ _ _ _ _ indexed_ _ _
PHOTOGRAPHS, FINGERPRINTS AND DESCRIPTIVE DATA ofi^fe&W^ THE
LIST ARE ON THE REVERSE SIDE. APR 29 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Th
e F

BI
's "

Te
n M

os
t W

an
te

d F
ug

iti
ve

s"
 Apri

l 2
0,

 196
8

Ja
ni

es
 E

ar
l R

ay
 is

 a 
sp

ec
ia

l a
dd

iti
on

. 
C

O
N

SI
D

ER
 A

L
L

 A
R

M
E

D
 A

N
D

 D
A

N
G

E
R

O
U

S
DAVID EVANS, also known as:

"Pee Wee."
N; bon] |5'7-5'8"; 140-150 lbs
med bld; blk hair; brn eyes; It oomp; 
ooo - lab, upholsterer. Wanted by FBI 
for BANK ROBBERY and UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO 
AVOID PROSECUTION (Burglary, Larceny, 
and Receiving Stolen Goods).
IDENmn^^^RDER £-4177

DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1966

CHARLES LEE HERRON, also known as: 
Lee Jones,

N; born| J(!); 5'7"-5'8"; 145-
150 Ibsl sldr bld; blk hair; brn eyes;
dk oomp; ooo - clerk. Wanted by FBI 
for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECU­
TION (Murder; Assault with Intent to 
Commit Murder).
TDENnFTCATJO^RDER #-4163

DATE PHOTO TAKEN: UNKNOWN

16 0 29 W IMO 15
I 26 U OOI 13

It thumb

M 
MM

13 0 29 W OOO 10 
I 18 U OOI 14

It thumb

GEORGE EDWARD WELLS, also known as: 
George W, Cox. Lloyd Kuozmarski.

W; borr} | 5'8"; 165-175 lbs;
med bld1; brn hair, gr; brn eyes; med 
comp; oco - maintenance worker, painter.
Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO 
AVOID PROSECUTION (Armed Robbery);
INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN 
PROPERTY.
TDENTIFTCATTON ORDER #-4175

DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1967

LMM
U OOO 21
U OOO 12

14 0 13
I 17

rt ring

It index

CARMEN RAYMOND GAGLIARDI, also known as: 17 M 29 W IOM
Carmelo Raimondo Gagliardi (true name), I 32 W OOI 20
Carman R. Gagliardi.

W; bort] ['10 1/2"; 185-200 lbs;
hvy bld; blk hair; brn eyes; med oomp; 
ogc - lab. Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL 
FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION (Murder).
IDENTIFTCATTON ORDER #-4101

DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965

GEORGE BENJAMIN WILLIAMS,

It ring

23 M 21 W IMO AMP Ref: 22
also known as: Allen I 31 W OOO 19
Benjamin Colby, Ben Jackson, 
George Beniamin William.

W; bora) ['6"; 155 lbs;
med bld; brn hair, gr, balding; 
bl eyes; rdy comp; rt ring fngr 
amp; ooo - oonstr worker, dairy 
worker, meoh, miner, pipe fitter 
Wanted by FBI for BANK ROBBERY. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4072

DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965

31

rt middle

FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, also known as: 
Franklin Allen Morrison, Al Paris, 
Allie Paris, Frank Allen Paris, 11 S 
Franklen Allen Paris. M

W; bort] ^'2"; 190-210 lbs;
med bldl brn hair; brn eyes; med oomp; 
ooo - horse trader, horse trainer, 
rancher. Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL 
FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION (Burglary). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4178

DATE HHUT^rAKE^^1966

HOWARD CALLENS JOHNSON, also known as: 
"Dirty Red."

N; born [t); 5'9"; 160-170
lbs; med bld; blk hair; brn eyes; 
med oomp, freckled; ooo - briokmason, 
carpenter, lab. Wanted by FBI for 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION 
(Murder).
IDENTOicA^O^RDER #-4039

DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1959

JOHN WILLIAM CLOUSER, also known as: 
Jack Clauser, John William Clauser, 
Chuck A. Williams.

W; bore) F9": 175-200 lbs;
stky bid; blond hair, may be dyed blk;
bl eyes; rdy comp; occ - clerical 
worker, stock clerk. Wanted by FBI 
for INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF
STOLEN MOTOR VEHICLE.
IDENTimjATIDjyWER #-3837

1963

MLM
MLM

1 U OOO 14 Ref: 9
1 U OOI 12 1

rt ring

W

0 32 W MOM 12
0 32 W Mil

It little

MML
MMM 

25 L 1 R 000 8
L 1 U 000 14

rt index

GORDON DALE ERVIN, also known as: 
Dale Ervin,

W; bon) ^'11"-6'0"; 170 lbs;
med bld; bra hair; bl eyes; med comp; 
occ - carpenter, lifeguard, mach shop 
worker, locomotive fireman, salesman, 
shipyard worker, typist. Wanted by 
FBI for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID 
CONFINEMENT (Armed Robbery).
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4087

DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965

17 I 31 W III 10
I 26 R OMM 9

It index

DAVID STUART NEFF, also known as:
Steven Andrews, Solomon Baker, Steven 
Greene, George Medina, David J. Neff, 
David. Stewart Neff. Donald O'Brien.

W; bort] ^’8"-5'9"; 190-200 lbs
hvy bld; brn hair; brn eyes; med comp;
occ - horse trainer, lab, painter, 
plumber, surveyor. Wanted by FBI for 
BANK ROBBERY.
TDWrTFTO ATTON ORDER #-4179

DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965

r LL ' 
LM

19 0 17 W 100 18
L 19 W 000 16

rt ring

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JAMES EARL RAY
John Willard, JimHerron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride. James 0 Conner. James Walton James WalyonALIASES: Eric Starvo Galt. W. C M 4 W 0

Photographs taken 1960

GEROIH.Lll

FEI

1.0. 4182
4-20-68

Photograph taken 196
I eyes arawn uy artist

SEAH

DESCRIPTION
AGE: 40, bor
HEIGHT: 5’1
WEIGHT: 163 to 174 pounds
BUILD: medium

A MURDER WHEREIN THE
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DAN-

IVIL RIGHTS

I ton, Illinois
EYES: blue
COMPLEXION: medium
RACE: white
NATIONALITY: American

Identification Order 4182
April 20, 1968

Director
Federal

SCARS AN D MARKS: small scar on center of forehead and small scar on

REMARKS:

INTERSTATE FLIGHT
conspiraW

ROBBERY

WANTED BY FBI

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric
Code, Section 241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City,
tl. S. Code, Section 1073).
IF YOU HAVE INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL I 
TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF AU FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACH

FBI No. 405,942 G ' -® 

16 M 9 U OOO 12 "

HAIR: brown, possibly cut short
OCCUPATIONS: baker, color matcher, laborer

palm of right hand
noticeably protruding left ear: reportedly is a lone wolf
allegedly attended dance instruction school; has reportedly
completed course in bartending

CRIMINAL RECORD
Ray has.been convicted/f burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money
Ord»rs, and operating motor vehicle without owner’s

SERIALIZE
J»o Galt with conspiring^ ipterfere,with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U.S.

i, chargingT?Py®tH:ltiten.ptqfe^ to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18

r^au of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20535

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FED
ERA

L B
U

R
EA

U O
F IN

V
ESTIG

A
TIO

N
 

PO
STA

G
E A

N
D FEES PA

ID
U

N
ITED STA

TES D
EPA

RTM
EN

T O
F JU

STICE 
FED

ERA
L B

U
R

EA
U O

F IN
V

ESTIG
A

TIO
N

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (1/12/68)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Located at:

ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604

CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202

CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201

DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS. Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20535

Building Telephone

502 U.S. Post Office & Ct. House 465-7551
4303 Federal Office Bldg. CHapel 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree St., N. E. JAckson 1-3900 
408 U. S. Post Office Bldg. Lexington 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg. 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Richmond 2-5533

Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Bldg. 856-7800
400 Thornton Building 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Bldg. 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House 431-1333

& Federal Office Building
415 U. S. Post Office & 421-4310

Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building 522-1400
1529 Hampton Street 252-1911
Room 200 - 1810Commerce Riverside 1-1851

Street
Room 18218, Federal Office Bldg. 222-5981
913 Federal Building Woodward 5-2323

& U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Bldg. 533-7451
206 Dillingham Building 59546
6015 Federal Building & Capitol 8-1414 

U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 632-6415
Room 800 - First Federal 948-5000

Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & 355-1401

Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Baltimore 1-6100 

Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 524-2721
Room 2-011 Federal Office Bldg. 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Bldg. FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street Hubbard 3-3551
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Bldg. 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Bldg. 525-7373
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 379-2421
735 U. S. Post Office, Customs 276-4684

& Court House Building
392 Federal Building Federal 9-7861
520 Federal Building 438-3674
U. S. Post Office & Court 622-5613

House Building
510 The Trust Company Bldg. 787-1217
701 Loyola Avenue 522-4671
201 East 69th Street Lehigh 5-7700
420 U. S. Post Office & 625-1631

Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street Victor 2-7471
1010 Federal Office Bldg. 348-1210
500 Widener Building LOcust 3-5300
244 West Osborn Road
1300 Federal Office Bldg.
423 U. S. Court House Bldg.
200 West Grace Street
2020 J Street
2704 Federal Building
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 

Box 36015

Crestwood 9-5511
471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275

Chestnut 1-5357
Elgin 5-7521 

CA 5-6741 
297-3361 
552-2155

Pan Am Building
255 Ponce de Leon Avenue

5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street
Room 610, Federal Office Bldg.
506 Old Post Office Building

765-6000

354-9911
Main 2-0460 

522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing SI ip
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-67

TO: SAC,

(Copies to Offices Checked)

Albany 
Albuquerque 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
Baltimore 
Birmingham 
Boston 
Buffalo 
Butte 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
Cleve land 
Columbia 
Dallas 
Denver 
Detroit 
El Paso 
Honolulu

[ | Houston
| ] Indianapolis ;
f ~'| Jackson
| P Jacksonville 
| ~| Kansas City 
Q Knoxville
[ ] Las Vegas
| ] Little Rock
[ ] Los Angeles 
|__ | Louisville 
| ] Memphis 
|__ | Miami
| ] Milwaukee
| | Minneapolis
| H Mobile
| | Newark
[ 1 New Haven
[ ) New Orleans
1 | New York City

P J Norfolk 
| | Oklahoma City
|" } Omaha 
[~ ] Philadelphia 
[ | Phoenix
P | Pittsburgh 
Q Portland 
P ] Richmond 
P '] Sacramento 
P | St. Louis 
| | Salt Lake City
P ' ] San Antonio 
P | San D>ego 
| ] SjM<r rancisco 
[cLpSan Juan 
Q Savannah 
[ | Seattle
P I Springfield

ITainpa
PPI Washington Field 
| 1 Quantico

TO LEGAT:
Bern 
Bonn 
Buenos Aires 
Hong Kong 
London 
Manila 
Mexico, D. F. 
Ottawa 
Paris 
Rome
Santo Domingo 
T okyo

Date April 26, 1968
RE:

MURKIN

Retention
| ~ I For information ppj optional

For appropriate
[X] action P l Surep, by 

□ The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, p | conceal 
all sources, p] paraphrase contents.

pJ Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA  
dated

Remarks:

Enclosed are copies of photographs 
taken by a woman companion of the subject while 
he was in Mexico in the Fall of 1967.

These are for your further assistance
in connection with efforts to locate, jthe 
subject

Enc. (3)
Bufiie (44-38861)
Urfile

SEARCHED^h^lNDEXED.

APRj^l9
JUA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RECEIVED VIA CODED TELETYPE

8:32 PM FJB

SJ—04-- '

3 750 PM WJH '

URGENT 4/29/68 WJH 

TO DIRECTOR AND SAN JUAN ‘ (CODE)

(SAN JUAN VIA WASHINGTON)

FROM BALTIMORE (44-669)

MURKIN. '

TODAY RICHARD WIER, DDS, TWO FOUR ZERO ONE PENSYLVANIA AVE., 

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE ADVISED ON FOUR TWENTY-FOUR LAST EIGHT P.M. HE 

SPOKE TWENTY MINUTES TO FELLOW CUSTOMER, CAROUSEL BAR ON THE WATER 

FRONT, ST. THOMAS, VIRGIN ISLANDS WHO LOOKS EXACTLY LIKE NINETEEN SIXTY 

PHOTO OF JAMES EARL RAY ON WANTED FLYER FOUR FOUR TWO - A. 

INDIVIDUAL DOES NOT LOOK LIKE NINETEEN SIXTY-EIGHT PHOTO. INDIVIDUAL 

DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE, FORTY TO FIFTY,FIVE FEET TEN INCHES, STOCKY 

MUSCULAR APPEARANCE, BLUE EYES, SHORT BROWN HAIR, FRECKLE COMPLEXION, 

STRONG SOUTHERN ACCENT, WEARING WHITE SPORT SHIRT, DRINKING BEER. 

STATED IN MERCHANT MARINE FOURTEEN YEARS, BUT NOW DOING SIMILAR WORK, 

LIKES CITIES SAN FRANCISCO, NEW ORLEANS, CAPE TOWN, SOUTH AFRICA 

THE BEST. FROM DISTANCE ONE - TWO FEET WIER COULD NOT OBSERVE 

END PAGE ONE , ✓ OZ

RECEIVED VIA CODED TELETYPE
SEARCHED

bbl—SANJUAN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RECEIVED VIA CODED TELETYPE

PAGE TWO >

BA (44-669)

SCAR ON FOREHEAD. •

SAN JUAN AT ST. THOMAS, VIRGIN ISLANDS HANDLE 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END '

JEB FBI

SAN JUAN

RECEIVED VIA CODED TELETYPE ■

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material 
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

in person I I by telephone I I by mail O orally 1----- 1 recording device FAJ written by Informant

Date prepared

4/25/68
Date received

4/20/68

Received from (name or symbol number)

SJ 602-s

Received by

JOSEPH F. BRENNAN
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

Remarks:

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:x 

Date

Dictated " 4/23/68 ,„ Vivien E, Fernandez

Transcribed ___4/25/68---------

Authenticated ^11 
by Informant__^?^------------------------------ —

Date of Report

4/17/68
Date(s) of activity

NA

Brief description of activity or material

Financial results of MPIPR affair, 4/14/68,

File where original is located if not attached

134-8OU-119

ACTION: 1. All necessary action has been taken on
informatics contained herein

2. SOURCE HAS FURNISHED RELIABLE INFORMATION IN THS 
PAST. WHEN INFORMATION FROM SOURCE IS DISSEMINATED, IT SHOULD BE 
PARAPHRASED AND CLASSIFIED CONFIDENTIAL TO PROTECT IDENTITY OP SOURCE.

3. Informant’s written report translated by SJO Translator 
MARGARITA SOMOHANO.

JFB:vef

2.34- 801A (Inv)
105-4472 (MPIPR-Ponce)
105-4539 (Finch)
105-6937 (Alberto Peres Perez)

C257‘W3- (Martin Luther King)
105^34-01 Sub 4 (Financial Matters)
105-3401 (MPIPR)

CCO: Route to case agent if 
case assigned to RA« j

READ

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



April 17, 1968

Report

The financial report concerning the luncheon held 
by the MPI in Las Cucharas, next to the home of Mr. VASALLO, 
indicated a $700 profit for the Movement, according to what 
was explained by Dr. FINCH.

Concerning the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, 
and of which the Vanguard Movement has received orders not 
to make any comments, ALBERTO PEREZ PEREZ think that his 
death has been a sad event, but that the truth was that 
he was not working positively for the cause. (letter to the 
MPI locale, ponce)

/s/ FELIX MONTILLA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



V

RECEIVED VIA CODED TELETYPE

SAN JUAN 05 549PM RM

URGENT 4-29-68 EFH

TO ALL SACS (PLAINTEXT)

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 IP

MURKIN.

ALL OFFICES HAVING LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN THEIR 

TERRITORIES WHICH MAINTAIN UNIDENTIFIED LATENT FINGERPRINTS 

IN CONNECTION WITH MATTERS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION SHOULD 

IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THESE AGENCIES AND REQUEST THAT THE 

FINGERPRINTS OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY AS SET FORTH ON THE 

IO BE COMPARED WITH LATENTS OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE 

FROM MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY ON FOUR TWENTY-THREE 

SIXTY-SEVEN.

THIS IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF POSSIBLY ESTABLISHING

RAY’S PAST WHEREABOUTS AND SOURCE OF FUNDS. LEGATS OTTAWA AND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in

Via teletype

TO:

FROM:

4/30/68

PLAINTEXT______________________  
(Type in plaintext or code),

raw

DIRECTOR, FBI, AND SAC, BALTIMORE

SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61) (P^ yjA COED TELETypE

MURKIN

RE BALTIMORE TELETYPE APRIL TWO NINE LAST

ON INSTANT DATE, PCI JOHN TALLMAN, OWNER-OPERATOR

CAROUSEL BAR, WATERFRONT, CHARLOTTE AMALIE, ST. THOMAS

VIRGIN ISLANDS, ADVISED THAT HE HAS BEEN ALERT FOR 
^/?L» RAY, SINCE ORIGINALLY iwS'cONTACTING FBI AGENTS

PCI WAS TENDING BAR AT CAROUSEL WEDNESDAY EVENING

APRIL TWO FOUR LAST, AND DOES NOT RECALL SEEING ANYONE

RESEMBLING RAY OR ANYONE FITTING DESCRIPTION GIVEN BY

DR. RICHARD WIER. BARTENSRS BUD EBERHARDT AND THOMAS

BYRD, AS WELL AS WAITRESSES AT CAROUSEL BAR, INTERVIEWED

RE DR. WIER’S LEAD AND RESULTS NEGATIVE

JAMES EARL RAY PUBLICITY IN THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

WITH EIGHT FIVE PERCENT NEGRO POPULATION, HAS GENERATED

WIDE INTEREST AND HAS BEEN HIGHLIGHTED IN LOCAL NEWS MEDIA

PCI CITES THIS INTEREST AS REASON WHY HE DOUBTS RAY

UNDISGUISED AND NOT BE DETECTED

San Juan (157-61)

Approve

COULD BE IN VIRGIN ISLANDS

JCS anti

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in______________________________________ _
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

SJ 157-61
PAGE TWO

SENT VIA CODED TELETYPE

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED OF

INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM DR. WIER

Approved:------------------------------------------------Sent M Per 
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAN JUAN --4-- 834PM EXR

URGENT 4-30-68

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS, MOBILE, ATLANTA AND SAN JUAN

SAN JUAN VIA WASHINGTON

FROM JACKSONVILLE

MURKIN. RECEIVED ViA CODED TELETYPE

REATTEL APRIL THIRTY INSTANT.

RE JAMES EARL RAY, JR.

RETEL ADVISED REGIONAL INSPECTOR, IRS, ^TLANTA, GEORGIA, 

DISCOVERED TAX RETURN FOR JAMES EARL RAY, JR., SOCIAL SECURITY 

NUMBER RETURN

INDICATES RAY, JR., WITH U. S. NAVY, JK, FLORIDA.

PERSONNEL RECORDS NAS, CECIL FIELD, REFLECT RAY, JR., DEPARTED 

APRIL TWENTYFIVE LAST FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVE DUTY TO ROOSEVELT ROADS, 

SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO, AS MESS COOK FOR FOUR.WEEKS.

SAN JUAN IMMEDIATELY CONDUCT INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF 

INDIVIDUAL RELATED TO SUBJECT RAY. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

k'Cf’VPD ViA CODED TELETYPE

FBI A SAN JUAN RKK

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 3-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/1/68

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861), SAC, MEMPHIS 
AND SAC,MOBILE

FROM SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61) -P-

MURKIN4 ®' SENT VIA CODED TELETYPE

RE JACKSONVILLE TELETYPE APRIL THIRTY, LAST, TO BUREAU

JAMES EARL RA^ JR., USN B NINE FOUR FIVE ONE FOUR THREE 

INTERVIEWED MAY ONE, INSTANT, AT #JJ ROOS EVELT4 NAVAL STATION

PUERTO RICO. RAY IS SON OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL JAMES EARL RAY

PRESENTLY IN U. S. ARMY, VIETNAM. MOTHER, TERESA LEE, RESIDES

FOUR ZERO THREE HONEYSUCKLE COURT MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA. RAY

SUPRA, NOT ACQUAINTED WITH JAMES EARL RAY, SUBJECT OF MURKIN AND

DOES NOT BELIEVE RELATED. RAY’S GRANDPARENTS MR. AND MRS. RUFUS

RAY TWO FIVE EAST SOUTH STREET MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA ORIGINALLY

FROM WASHINGTON, D. C. AND WOULD KNOW IF ANY RELATIONSHIP

EXISTS WITH SUBJECT. RAY, JR., ASSIGNED TO SQUADRON VA-ONE SEVEN

FOUR AND WILL RETURN TO CECIL FILED, USN, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

ON ABOUT MAY TWENTY-FIVE, NEXT

SENT V'A C TrlEW
1-SAN JUAN

DCM: JF

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED — 

SERULUED _ 

indexed ---- 
fue D_----- ---

Sent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing SI ip
0-7 (Rev. 9-25- (Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC,

[_^ Albany 
Q Albuquerque 
[~] Anchorage 
O Atlanta 
F_2] Baltimore 
[7] Birmingham 
[ "| Boston 
[ | Buffalo
Q Butte
[3J| Charlotte 
[ | Chicago
331 Cincinnati 
[33 Cleveland 
| ~| Columbia 
[33 Dallas 
[ ) Denver
33] Detroit 
33] 1^1 Paso 
[31 Honolulu

33] Houston 
| j Indianapolis
[ 1 J ack s on 
| 3 Jacksonville 
3'J Kansas City 
[ ’" j Knoxv ille 
|_ 3 ^as Vegas 
|__ | Little Rock
| ] Los Angeles
3] Louisville 
33] Memphis 
| | Miami

B Milwaukee
Minneapolis 

j | Mobile 
[ 3 Newark 
|' 3 New Haven 
|'3 New Orleans 
[ | New York City

| ] Norfolk
I ] Oklahoma City 
331 Omaha
331 Philadelphia 
| 3 Phoenix 
I ] Pittsburgh 
33] Portland 
[ | Richmond
| ] Sacramento 
331 St. Louis 
| ] Salt Lake City 
3 J San Antonio 
[ | San Diego
33 .San Francisco 
4^5 San Juan 

( J Savannah 
| 1 Seattle
33] Springfield

I |Tampa
33 Washington Field
33) Quantico

TO LEGAT:
33 Bern
33 Bonn
33 Buenos Aires 
| | Hong Kong
31 London
| | Manila
[ 3 Mexico, D.F.
[__ | Ottawa
{ | Paris
[ J Rome
33] Santo Domingo
( 3 Tokyo

RE:

MURKIN

Retention
| | For information | "] optional

Date April

For appropriate 
(X] action

29, 1968

|__ | Su rep, by 

3] The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, 331 conceal 
all sources, 331 paraphrase contents.

33 Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA  
dated

Remarks:

Enclosed are copies of photographs 
taken by a woman companion of the subject
while he was in Mexico in the Fall of 1967

assistance 
locate the

Enc.

Bufile

Urfile

SERIALlZtl

SAY-l 1968 
san jua

These are for youf^fi 
! in connect id^^fet^

(3) 
(44-38861)

subject

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-54)

F B I

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEI

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Date: 4/25/68

( Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(P riority)

DIRECTOR, FBI AND
ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN
CR
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Atlanta airtel to Director, 4/22/68.

Norfo

3 - Bureau 2 - Jackson 2 - Phoenix
2 - Albany 2 - Jacksonville 2 - Pittsburgh
2 ", Albuquerque 2 - Kansas City ( 2 - Portland
2 - Anchorage 2 - Knoxville 2 - Richmond
2 - Baltimore 2 - Las Vegas o - Sacramento
2 - Birmingham 2 - Little Rock 2 " Sc. Lours
2 - Boston 2 - Los Angeles 2 - Salt Lake Cit,
2 - Buffalo 2 - Louisville 2 - San Antonio
2 - Butte 2 - Memphis 2 - San Diego
2 - Charlotte 2 - Miami San Francisco
2 - Chicago 2 - Milwaukee ySan Juan
2 - Cincinnati 2 - Minneapolis - Savannah.
2 - Cleveland 2 - Mobile , 2.. - Seattle
2 - Columbia 2 - Newark 2 - Springfield
2 - Dallas 2 -- New Haven 2 - Tampa
2 - Denver 2 - New Orleans 2 - WFO
2 - Detroit 2 - New York 2 - Atlanta
2
2

El Faso 
Honolulu

2 Indianapolis

2
2
2

■ Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

JJL:?jb

Ph i 1 fide 1 phi a SEARCHED

Sent

MAY 1 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386

For information those offices not receiving 
reairtel, it was pointed out therein that Subject JAMES 
EARL RAY, aka. was last known to be in the Atlanta, Georgia, 
area on 4/5/68. Intensive investigation by Atlanta to date 
has not established mode of transportation RAY may have used 
after 4/5/68. Receiving Offices were requested in reairtel 
to check cars recovered their division that were stolen from 
the State of Georgia subsequent to 4/4/68, and where the 
transporter of same was not identified or otherwise accounted 
for, investigation should be conducted to determine if RAY 
was person who may have stolen and transported same.

Investigation reflects Subject RAY can be placed 
in the Atlanta, Georgia, area 3/24/68.

In view of the above, all Continental Offices 
are requested to review car recoveries within their 
respective territories of cars stolen from the State 
of Georgia subsequent to 3/23/68, and where the trans­
porter of same is not otherwise eliminated or accounted 
for, consider Subject RAY as suspect. Where there is 
any remote indication that Subject RAY may have been person 
transporting such a car, exhaustive and intensive investi­
gation should thereafter be conducted.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3/2/68

/ _ a atrs^^Aa -; /^a/Aa —

fW/vF . '' < J ■
'AW ; SAC, MEMPHIS . (44-1987) A

1^ S^^AC> 8# M (157r61) ; .

Awbcti ' .: ■. miros /cost m^ A >

Re Memphis'alrtelAto  '.Albany, 4/19/68.
The rollowing informationregardlng cost data has : 

been compiled thonigh 4/30/68^

A1*' Regular H^ir# Over-time Hours Total
- A. ' Special Agents 102 ' -AA18A 12d AA

■ B. Clerical Employees 30 A 
Total 1-32" ;IT

2. Total mileage (estimata^) 240 miles. AAa ^a^
3. Unusual or out-of-ordinar^ costs - none.A

4. Peak number of Special Agents working on case * 6*

Memphis A' 
/l> i8ih Juan , A ' 
v^RMllgg

" aa.;, MAA:'<a.a.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing Slip'
Date

To: 
| | Director 

Att.: -----

SAC

ASAC _ 

Supv. — 

Agent _ 

SE____  

IC_____ 

cc__  
Steno — 

Clerk —

FILE 157-61

68

□ □□□□□□□□ 
□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□

Title Murkin

RE. Newspaper Mats

------------- I | Rotor #: -------

ACTION DESIRED

Acknowledge
Assign____ Reassign _____ 
Bring file
Call me 
Correct 
Deadline_________________ 
Deadline passed 
Delinquent 
Discontinue 
Expedite 
File
For information 
Handle 
Initial & return 
Leads need attention

O Open Case
□ Prepare lead cards
| | Prepare tickler
| | Return assignment card
| | Return file
| | Search and return
| |See me
□ Serial #___

□ Post 
| |Send to

I | Submit igH
I I Submit |e»ffl^

□ Type

FBI —SAN JUAN

Return with explanation or notation as to action taken.

Received 10 (ten) newspaper mafcfe from 
Bureau this date.

SAC

OfficeSee reverse side

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing Slip* Date —^^

| | Director FILE ______

Att •
Title

□ SAC--------------------------

□ ASAC _______________

□ Supv. ------------------------

□ Agent-----------------------

□ SE----------------------------

RE: _________—□ IC----------------------------

□ cc-------------------
| | Steno ------------------------
^lerk^il_________ ---------- | | Rotor #:

ACTION DESIRED
[ | Acknowledge □ Open Case
I I Assign____ Reassign _____ a Prepare lead cards
| | Bring file □ Prepare tickler
□ Call me QI Return assignment cord
| | Correct Q Return file
| | Deadline Q Search and return
| | Deadline passed
I | Delinquent
I | Discontinue
□ Expedite 
□ File 
| | For information 
□ Handle 
I | Initial & return 
| | Leads need attention 
| | Return with explanation

| |See me
□ Serial #_

□ Type

| | SenJto **
| | Submit new charge out

or notation as to action taken.

One mats to SAN JUAN STAR, one^to each 
English Language newspaper in Virgin Islands.

SAC

OfficeSee reverse side

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




